For us, one of the key benefits of the merger between PHP and MedicX is the
benefits to earnings the combination will provide for both sets of shareholders.
We set out below our view on the sources and quantum of this earnings accretion.

Immediate accretion for all
In the original merger announcement, PHP confirmed that the deal would
potentially deliver “significant accretion” to MedicX shareholders. Our analysis
suggests it will also be accretive to PHP shareholders, even when only allowing
for the cost savings indicated by management (75% of which are contractual
through the management fee).

Below we highlight what we believe to be the approximate annualised P&L for
each company as of the most recent full year (Sep ’18 for MedicX and Dec ’18
for PHP). We have made no allowance for any further acquisitions or
developments completing. Nor have we given any benefit to the long-term
refinancing opportunities or any other opportunities arising from running a far
greater portfolio – this simply demonstrates the initial earnings accretion to both
sets of shareholders.

Table 1: Immediate Earnings Accretion
Source: Company accounts, Peel Hunt estimates

 PHP Dec 18
run-rate

MedicX Sep 18
run rate

Combined Cost synergies Pro-forma

Gross rent 81.7 43.5 125.2  125.2
Direct (3.3) (1.5) (4.8)  (4.8)
Net rent 78.4 42.0 120.3  120.3
Mgmt fees (6.8) (3.5) (10.4) 3.0 (7.4)
Other PLC costs (2.0) (2.2) (4.3) 1.0 (3.3)
EBITDA 69.5 36.2 105.7  109.6
Net finance (28.4) (18.6) (47.0)  (47.0)

Recurring Earnings 41.1 17.6 58.7 4.0 62.6

Weighted Av Shares 769 443 1,110  1,110

Adj EPS 5.4p 4.0p 5.3p  5.6p

   Accretion to PHP shareholders +4%
   Accretion to MedicX shareholders +9%

With further upside to come
We anticipate further earnings accretion to be delivered over the coming years
through a combination of initiatives.

Refinancing opportunity
Under the constraints of The Takeover Panel, management has been unable to
comment fully on the potential long-term refinancing opportunity within the
enlarged business. We believe this is twofold:

 MedicX’s average cost of debt (4.26%) is higher than PHP’s (3.9%) and,

[…]

For 2019, PHP has a convertible bond (now just c£2m remaining at 4.25%) and
a retail bond (£75m at 5.375%), both of which mature this summer. We estimate
that refinancing these facilities alone will save around £2.5m of interest expense
per annum, which will add around 0.2p to EPS (this is included within our new
forecasts set out on page 11).

Furthermore, in the four years up to 2022 over one-third of the combined
vehicle’s debt book matures, and combined with new facilities being used to
finance incremental acquisitions, we expect to see a gradual reduction in the cost
of debt. That said, our forecasts do not include this benefit and, as and when this
occurs, this should offer material upgrade potential.

Chart 6: PHP debt maturity
Source: Company accounts, Peel Hunt estimates

We show in Table 2 and Chart 7 below the impact of each 25bps reductions in
the average cost of debt – we estimate that every 25bps reduction in interest
expense could add around 5% to EPS.

Table 2: EPS sensitivity to cost of debt  Chart 7: Impact on EPS of refinancing at lower rates
Source: Company accounts, Peel Hunt estimates  Source: Company accounts, Peel Hunt estimates

Cost of debt Interest saving EPS impact %

4.50% -£5.5m -0.5p -9%

4.25% -£2.7m -0.2p -5%

4.00%
(current cost) £0.0m 0.0p 0%

3.75% £2.7m +0.2p +5%

3.50% £5.5m +0.5p +9%

3.25% £8.2m +0.7p +14%

3.00% £11.0m +1.0p +18%

£0m

£100m

£200m

£300m

2
01

9

2
02

0

2
02

1

2
02

2

2
02

3

2
02

4

2
02

5

2
02

6

2
02

7

2
02

8

2
02

9

2
03

0

2
03

1

2
03

2

2
03

3

2
03

4

PHP MedicX

-9%

-5%

0%

5%

9%

14%

18%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

4.5% 4.25% 4.0%
(current

cost)

3.75% 3.5% 3.3% 3.0%

Short-term refinancing involves
PHP’s convertible bond and its retail
bond

This report is prepared solely for the use of R
ichard H

ow
ell

Peel Hunt
Primary Health Properties#
18 March 2019

6

Could PHP repay some of the fixed rate debt early?
Unlike peer Assura, PHP has not typically broken long-term debt in order to
reduce its interest expense (this also reduces EPRA NAV and is typically a zero-
sum game). However, the company has on occasion broken specific swaps and/or
it has used the NAV accretion delivered via premium equity issuance to offset the
cost of breaking and repaying swaps or fixed rate debt.